1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



<
). 'z
4 // Kanjidic beg, invite, ask
z Z Pronounciation | £.9 /aV, ¥V ¥ F5, 3F
Mnemonics e RS. kneeling L man 7 speaking: beg )
Z
<
) / m AZ/\,\ Q
75 ¢ Kanjidic claw, nail, talon
) ] Pronounciation | 2&®, 2 X-/ VD
Mnemonics e claw m — )T\ )
N
y /a h
A Kanjidic fragrant, stink, glow, insinuate, (kokuji)
t , 6 Pronounciation | (2.9, IZB.V, ITE.HDES /
Mnemonics e what comes out of the open mouth /7 of a man (offspring
£ of the mouth /7 ) )
H: 1
Kanjidic tusk, fang, tusk radical (no. 92)
Pronounciation | &3, 13 / #, &
Mnemonics e tusk of an elephant s — EIE )
E N
Kanjidic tile, gram
Pronounciation | 22D 6, 6L / A
Mnemonics e RS. a curved interlocking roof tile: $ — )
<
i AL
Kanjidic buttocks, hips, butt, rear
Pronounciation | L O / OVU
Mnemonics e bumping j_L against the end of a body ):' : <i>buttocks<i> or
sacrum )
<
N 3 ) # A:
e F N Kanjidic bowl, bowl of food
27 Pronounciation | EASD /N2 F2 T av, A
&
Mnemonics e orig. bowl with food: V — ﬂ — : abbr. # : source of
food J
<
F—:l A:lEI
Kanjidic mortar
Pronounciation | 29, 9925 /Fav, 7
Mnemonics ° g — F_:l — IE' Y

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e NN N
N N (ﬂa
~ K ~ Kanjidic pan-
Y, / Pronounciation | 7z72X.9, 0A. .\ /> 7 79 Ko, K
L : -~ Mnemonics e the water ¥ from an old bucket FL drips all over )
/
4 S '% 1
— Kanjidic shish kebab, spit, skewer
“E: Pronounciation | < U, 268&A.J /A, 7>, &Y
L Mnemonics e pieces of meat [T T on a stick | )
4 N <
1\ ) 4 . \ (9
2\ J N~ }J\ Kanjidic sand
/ Pronounciation | 37, X722 13% /¥, > %
./ /J\ N
L ¢ Mnemonics e small 7' things found in or near the water ¥ )
~N
~ }J\
/
e Ig}i N
EQ/E Kanjidic heights, slope
Pronounciation | &% / N>
Mnemonics e mound B which can be used to reverse }i an attack but in peace
L time serves for farming )
d - 1
2y 3 e
— ) ‘]‘ ] Kanjidic wick
2\ v N\ /\V N [ Pronounciation | / ¥~
/ Y . - N e
L Mnemonics e something at the centre /L. made from plant material )

DK

A:ﬁB )

Kanjidic

what?

Pronounciation

RIS, BAZ, WhA [ F, 5

Mnemonics

e how can a tender ﬁ one defeat a fortified city B 7 that is not
obvious; see DBB

- J
e N

. Ik

Ny Kanjidic attractive, bewitching, calamity
’ Pronounciation | . L\, 2.6, bIb.\»/3IY
Mnemonics e the seductive power women ﬁ have over young men i . almost

L supernatural )
4 1

R EI S: E

EA Kanjidic spine, backbone

Tb Pronounciation | ¥i¥4 /&, U 3
L Mnemonics e to mouths || singing connected (related) notes | )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



it

Kanjidic

flourishing, successful, beautiful, vigorous

Pronounciation

PBR.E, 29O L., A/ AD, Far, a9

Mnemonics

e the sun El shines favourably and bright on prosperous kings E

[t

S:m

Kanjidic

mount, hill, knoll

Pronounciation

Bhr/av

Mnemonics

e RS. A net of clouds over a mountain LI_I

e /modf. IEJ — |7J

I

Kanjidic

play, take pleasure in, trifle with, make sport of

Pronounciation

EEHEN 6 CHT R/ Ho

Mnemonics

e play with money JL and a crown +

A%

i

Kanjidic

thigh, crotch

Pronounciation

7,88 /3

Mnemonics

e area of the body H that doesn't like to be hit Q . crotch

i

£
i

H? A:DT
Kanjidic tiger, drunkard
Pronounciation | £ 5 / 3

Mnemonics

e head of a tiger b — g — H? (with legs )L )

i

Dﬁi D}i

e

Kanjidic

spell, curse, charm, malediction

Pronounciation

FCA.92, DAV, ICHR WV, DA S [ Ta, va, ay, X

Mnemonics

e RS. a man R who speaks I1 an incantation

L

JE JA

H

Kanjidic

aim at, sight, shadow, stalk

Pronounciation

6.9, A6\ /Y T3

Mnemonics

e dog z like creature dancing on the table E_ . ape; aim at it with

another table E_ to chase it away
e animal z hiding behind the table E_ . lying in ambush

8

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




4 7~ K 1
2 71N A:Zl_\‘
1 - K Kanjidic Nara, what?
i — Pronounciation | WA, 22674 L / F, F A1, ¥4
J ’ E\ 23N Mnemonics e RS. man jS having problems with god going to watch his image
on the altar 7]\ : he bears, endures his life
L e modf. f% — %—‘S J
1IN
4 [ ] 1
) 5 A: E B % B
S o Kanjidic hill, mound, Teft village radical (no. 170)
o Pronounciation | / 7, 7 U
l Mnemonics e many + mounds g — é
L e al. B . left hand side character part )
4 B ﬁ 1
—=F Kanjidic pillow
L Pronounciation | ¥<6 / F>, >
Mnemonics e man having walked around with a load j!: needs to rest on his
L wooden 71< pillow )
[ i ‘ 5'@ S:%l;—\ )
39y /Zj’a‘ Kanjidic all the more, increasingly
/’J\ ) |\ [Pronounciation | 5%, ®, HEHRL, WEGE, EBG, UL, OX LU, BED
/3, E
Mnemonics e somebody wields the bow ‘% and shoots animals to fill your EEI
;J_\’ stomach
- J
i)
( [=5] [=5] [ESRNES] h
N o B E < AZE% EIEE!. JTN Fﬁ [N Y E)El\
o - Kanjidic fear, majestic, graciously, be apprehensive
b g\< !\( Pronounciation | 8Z.11%, »L 2.5, LI, LT L /A
b
L Mnemonics e RS. man with a devils face and a stick: T — f‘% — ]E,.% )
==
X
d —+ 1
e Kanjidic briar, thorn
N o ~2, ,
-//BA.? //\ Pronounciation | WI 6, 220, <TRE /2, ¥V
L ’ Mnemonics e plant ™ where you get always caught in the next >}/_\, thorn )
U
\h
N
e N
yﬁl 2 yB Kanjidic grudge, show resentment, be jealous
<R Y N\ | Pronounciation | 6.8, 96H, 96.HLW /T2 2 UY
AN : ANGN X ~ ) ) : A1
Mnemonics e what the heart /" feels during long nights when turning over
L without sleeping )
JU
NQ
Kanji mnemonics for kentei2 4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



N

fii

AR ol )

Kanjidic

persimmon, shingle

Pronounciation

hE TG o

A

Mnemonics

e tree 7k with fruits sold on the market Fﬁ

N\ J
A
r D B
1N N\ :ff(
—: Kanjidic wipe, mop, swab
s Z"ﬁ]/" } Pronounciation | % <.9, 5. /Y37, > F
L Mnemonics e hand :J: wiping dust off the altar before a ceremony :_Et )

]

AFh i )

Kanjidic

horse chestnut, (kokuji)

Pronounciation

TH

Mnemonics

e one needs a very well sharpened Jﬁ /J% axe to cut down this tree

A )

?)Jl/:

e I N
T T NV L
¥ Kanjidic rainbow
; Pronounciation | [ZU / OD
e Mnemonics e RS. the ancient character is a bowed snake EE'\ with two heads:
G -
L @ — Iﬁ — IT —- B — H )
N
5|
Kanjidic eyebrow
Pronounciation | £ / E,
Mnemonics e something lying crouched )jj above the eye a )
N

Kanjidic

sparkling water

Pronounciation

L

Mnemonics

N/ ~
e light jll: glittering in reflection over the water Y :
of the waters at night

a brave crossing

N J
NS
/
s = ~ ™
N C ~ al S:ll\
—_ k = Kanjidic obituary
QE v Pronounciation | L 6% / 7
L Mnemonics o fortunetelling I\ pronouncing 5 the death of someone )
N~
=
)
iy N
12
Kanjidic approach, draw near, push open

Pronounciation

06X /7oA

LN
= =

Mnemonics

e hand :J: of a man with an arrow % : he's near to force something
but he's still waiting

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. DE\ s: Ml )
e ) Kanjidic songs with samisen
U D Pronounciation | 27z, 972.9 /XA
™\ Z \ Mnemonics e words from the mouth || asserted with money ,E\
e songs from the mouth [ paid for with money /E\ )
vH
7\
., % )
79N 7l‘ Kanjidic I, myself
1 3 % Pronounciation | 811, D / =
nemonics e man covering his penis
U M i 1 covering his penis AT )
2 N
AN D .
A D Kanjidic kettle, cauldron, iron pot
T NP3 Pronounciation | X / 7
alz o = Mnemonics o father's % hands X_ holding a metal B pot to be put on the
table )
2NN
Eoy
S, ™
A N]2 ks ,
. G Kanjidic fist
# 'é; Pronounciation | C&5L /7>, 7Y
Mnemonics e hand :J: held together : fists ready to box )
\E)
2 8 ]:ék h
1 k /GQ A Kanjidic crush, break, sprain, discourage
s g_t Pronounciation | < U.<, <C.J% /¥, ¥
— Mnemonics e hand j: pushing down someone forcing him to sit ﬁé )
ZEA
N S 7
1\3 ’ ~ (% Sé
5: Kanjidic uncanny, weird, threatening, horrible
o A / Pronounciation | &0, 2.0, $.XC0 /&1, ¥4
Mnemonics e woman grabbed by the hair % left in the water ¥ /ice {
she's bitter cold and in a terrible state )
A
)=
B & R ™
L —R= | B a5
j‘ b Kanjidic stature, height
7 ﬁ Pronounciation | ¥, €\ / &+
Mnemonics e RS. body H with spine above: % — % )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fiE

Kanjidic

catch, capture

Pronounciation

L5.X% VD, 90

Mnemonics

e hand :J: of a running person E trying to catch something

J
4 1
N N *EE
2= < Kanjidic sleeve, wing (building), extension, give cold shoulder
Nl Pronounciation | €T / > 27U
“ Mnemonics e part of clothing ZQ where arms stick through like a young plant
L sticking out of the field EE )
i
4 =14 /—él—r 1
fF— r—> = A=
= = Kanjidic dark
sl — == | Pronounciation | < 6.\ / XA, I3
N 72N 'm i H ad ix /\ directions:
L nemonics e RS. the sun covered in the six / \ directions: dark )
—_—
=
7\
4 1
M. %;' S:HJJ‘ A:Hi?b
7 7 Kanjidic armpit, the other way, another place, flank, supporting role
?7910 Pronounciation | D&, DIF / F¥3 U
nemonics e that to which the forceful 77 es is attache
L M i h hich the forceful 7% /%] flesh ] is attached ]
4 1
EE > I
12D:6_: U Kanjidic nurse, suckle
: Fa Pronounciation | 3<< &, 5<.E /K
L Mnemonics o ] ﬁ )
= 1
PIANY
Kanjidic selfish, arbitrary
Pronounciation | L WX X / ¥
Y ~
Mnemonics e heart or mind /L following it's own order /)/_( )
el )
Kanjidic strong and brave
Pronounciation | / ¥ 27
Mnemonics e to walk 7_\E around defending oneself with a hook L' . brave and
L valiant J
4 1
q Kanjidic arrowroot, kudzu
4 2 Pronounciation | 226, <7 / AV, hF
L Mnemonics e beggar asking 4% whether this plant " is edible )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 7
) % S:/% A:%
B Kanjidic tortoise, turtle
== Pronounciation | 7°&® / ¥, F 27, £
L Mnemonics o turtle: :‘t — ;)@ — % — % — % — /% )
[ L s:bl )

Kanjidic

time, about, toward

Pronounciation

5, 5% LB /5 A, a0y

X N
L Z N Mnemonics e RS. a man |: leaning his head E :_incline; only for a short time )
I: N
N N
R
Kanjidic mark, foot print
Pronounciation | & / 3~
Mnemonics e remnant of a sickness r becoming good E . scar )
Ay YA N
fap AR 25 e hap Wef fref
Kanjidic cape, spit, promontory
Pronounciation | &, TV, A3 & / F
Mnemonics e earth j: or mountain IJ_I sticking out so much everyone talks
L about it AJ and comes visiting )
3o
\=)
- ; N
; SE: AT B
2 Kanjidic swamp, shore
== =l= Pronounciation | 2& / aU
10 N
Mnemonics e RS. light El which is growing z[|§ /4l (on the banks near the
L water K ) )

- N
, ) L s
- / Kanjidic beheading, kill, murder
: " Pronounciation | .5 / 2 ¥ &2, £
’ Mnemonics e RS. the cutting of cart wheels E by axe ﬁ being a common
trade in old China
L e chop off a head with an axe }—/r so it rolls away like a wheel E )

2

i

AJEE JEB RS IR R ]

Kanjidic

deer

Pronounciation

U, B J a2

Mnemonics

o RS. deer with antlers: % — % — E

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 2 éél 7
‘4 \ — A'H
l!== Eé Kanjidic formerly, once, before, ever, never, ex-
rom B Pronounciation | 2>, 2O TC, I4bE / VD, VYV, JD
Mnemonics e RS. something splits from / \ the fields HE] (which has been told
L EI to happen in the past) under the sun EI )
% 1
Kanjidic refreshing, bracing, resonant, sweet, clear
Pronounciation | HZ. 670, IDH.°h, chH [ VD
Mnemonics e RS. originally the objects on each side were wells # : 13’% —
% . possibly the briskness of (a person j( ) bathing in a well )
i& 1
Kanjidic piled high
Pronounciation | 2 3720\ / ¥ 1, VA
Mnemonics e bird E sitting on a heap of earth I )
O o |5 x
4 a Kanjidic show symptoms of, sprout, bud, malt
m BH Pronounciation | .2 %, 3.7, &%, X L / KU
L Mnemonics e plants  budding or sprouting in the light HH )
=
#A
4 | B ] 1
. 6 1'%% A?IQ
R IJ \ ]J Kanjidic pear tree
87( 7{ Pronounciation | 2L / U
L Mnemonics o tree 7k from which you can gain %IJ fruit )
%TJ
4 ;FEE 1
4 8 3
o g $$ Kanjidic comet
s —— Pronounciation | 1Z5& / A1, T, 71, &4
‘075‘ ‘E. Mnemonics e hand = holding several branches 35
L e con. sweep )
—n
( i S \
. 2\4 y Kanjidic fear, be afraid of, dread
/ = Pronounciation | 8Z.11% / 7
N\ 2N\ Mnemonics e scared Eﬁgﬁ heart 'l\
L o /heart 'l\ threatened with a tool ﬁ . scared )

M
/

o

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



K

A:@ )

Kanjidic

burr, ball

Pronounciation

(YN E T

Mnemonics

e the globe revolves around what the king + (hand i ) requests
;k ; the kings £ sphere of influence is determined by who he can

N\
ask to )

s

Kanjidic

dried meat

Pronounciation

BEDHS, B, ECL Va0

Mnemonics

e after doing many things to teach a teacher is being paid in dried

meat H and he can relax ’f&

J
fai )
2]
Kanjidic chair
Pronounciation | / 1
Mnemonics e a piece of wood so unusually shaped HJ one can sit on it )
i N
I
Kanjidic throat, voice

Pronounciation

D& /av

Mnemonics

1
e part beneath the mouth -1 which is a target in hunt {% . throat |

<

ZE s:ﬁ]

Kanjidic ought, by all means, necessarily

Pronounciation | TX2256 ., ¥XL, IMF, £2, 6. 105, L./ A, >z

Mnemonics e RS. head E with hair = on the face: beard (must be shaved
from time to time) )

HE )

Kanjidic oak, mallet

Pronounciation | 25, 5.2 / VA, AA

Mnemonics e made of wood 7k and falling quicker than a bird E )

]

S:JH\IE )

Kanjidic

stick, paste, apply

Pronounciation

%, 5L /50, Fav

Mnemonics

e money E stuck on a fortuneteller IJj

|
3 N
b
Kanjidic spot, blemish, speck, patches
Pronounciation | 5, X726 / N>
Mnemonics e jade ff with patterns ;IC on it's surface: speckles or spots mot-
tling it's beautiful surface )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




- = N
ey, 2 W
9 \m \ Kanjidic beautiful woman, princess
Pronounciation | % / =
1 ' yasy i
L Mnemonics e 2 woman ﬁ: we are lead to A< : a beauty or princess )
ﬁf}
- N N
NS N ]
N 5% ~ % Kanjidic boil, ferment, seethe, uproar, breed
J W /77 Pronounciation | ©.{ /27, 37U,
L’ Mnemonics e water ¥ moving back and forth like fighting men % )
N=E)
{77
- == T N
L1 L1 JE2 S: XL
T Kanjidic storm, tempest
- )\%\L Pronounciation | $5L / 5~
L c Mnemonics e RS. the wind E\ /}Xk in the mountain LI : mist or storm )
1
- N
o6’ E%:
z /"'— Kanjidic white, clear
m": E] Pronounciation | LA.\», U725 / OU
Mnemonics e something bright and clear can be easily announced %: to be white
N E J
éEﬂ
L )
Kanjidic soar, fly
Pronounciation | 2°17.%, &£ .5 /3D
Mnemonics e animal the size of a sheep élé with wings SJSJ . it soars to lofty
L heights where it hovers or glides down )
i
s irig = N
2 _)__3 -+ = S:% A
R 5 %\‘ Kanjidic cover, lid, flap
4 xm Pronounciation | 57z, 72U, 8.9, &, 25 /A4, A4, 3
L m Mnemonics o RS. like the grass ™ where you can hide and be covered % )
ey
QT
s . mi

A2 e T IR )

Kanjidic

steep, craggy, rugged

Pronounciation

/Y,

Mnemonics

e animal being cut up % for transportation in the high mountains

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

Kanjidic

jealous, envy

Pronounciation

Th, BED G oY

Mnemonics

. V .
e illness 1% possessed by certain women &

J
( 7
- =5 HE S:HI:I:l
A i o — Ea Kanjidic tumor, swelling
‘Eg < Pronounciation | IZ.11%, 3.1, 3. 67, <. &, FAED /=2, >3y
L — Mnemonics e body flesh H swelling because of wearing a load E )
( 11 7
Pt o 5.5
Ex Kanjidic kidney
"B ﬁ Pronounciation / N
L A Mnemonics e part of the body H when held under once hand EY is very painful

e N
N\ 2 N A5
7 910 Kanjidic cuff, hem, foot of mountain
N Pronounciation | 3% / ¥3, 3
L Mnemonics e part of clothes * where one can reside /% )
1
( \ Zﬁ N 2 ﬁﬁ B
3 ! PARNY
. 8] ® ]J Kanjidic broil, parch, roast, boil
FRINN Pronounciation | TA.C%, 0.5, 12.% / &>~
L 7 NN Mnemonics e cut food HI] boiled or fried on fire /"™ )
D22
\
/AN
I ~
. W%
1) A Kanjidic bee, wasp, hornet
s Pronounciation | 15 / &Y
L : Mnemonics e insects E resisting man % )
e H;la N
2 6 ’ :|:
T - ;’t Kanjidic intimate, friendly, harmonious
42 J= [ Pronounciation | T2 X TV, To L, To.5 K7, &2
L < Mnemonics e landscape with many trees Z‘E: looking E peaceful )
s
I o Uﬁ ~
1@ SE D Kanjidic smell, sniff, scent
% Pronounciation | 7*.< / 27U
L Mnemonics e stinking % badly you smell it with your mouth ] )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

12

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:H'E )

Kanjidic

shine, light

Pronounciation

AT

Mnemonics

e sun E' shining on the army in transport ﬁ

Mnemonics

- J
e Ve .
/&9 /\ fil] s:/H
T m Kanjidic food, bait, prey, tempting profit
== Pronounciation | 2, 2%, 2 &, 6 /Y, =
N Mnemonics e something to eat ﬁ the size of or looking like an ear H )
£H
( 1 8 E <
34)‘10b9 ﬁ% Kanjidic bear
l{; Pronounciation | < X / 27U
JNNN /NN Mnemonics e a bear (many people needed to control it) HE roasted on the fire
L /"W needs a bright fire )
P!
Ae
AR
( =] .
== A
~ 3 ~ ~
39__71;— ‘fji_‘;]_ Kanjidic green
AR é‘_é~ Pronounciation | 2DO¥EH, AEDH [ 2 A

e soldiers Y~ in a faraway country seeing the bright green colour of
the wings Sﬂ of a kingfisher

N J
3=
e
- -5 N
AR
Kanjidic ignore, despise, neglect, ridicule
Pronounciation | 2L 5, KA. T5, <6V, IFFT.&L /XY
L Mnemonics e guard FX looking I down like on clover HIE )
e
e /)—\'—< N
INZ D y>‘2 :\ Kanjidic honey, nectar, molasses
g a Pronounciation | / IV, EY
1@ g Mnemonics e what the honey bees E have made has been brought into the
=7
L silence of the house &% : honey )
29
=

©
>

A

\.
i

@

o

S:/f# )

Kanjidic

mochi rice cake

Pronounciation

56, 5B /(. Ea D

Mnemonics

e something edible ﬁ which looks equal from both sides }JF

s
v

TRy

]

A:£$ JIL )

Kanjidic

lapis lazuli

Pronounciation

[V, U2y

Mnemonics

e stop work in the field Jééj /% to look at a precious stone £

e uncultivated ﬁ person looking at a precious stone £

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



S N

T

Kanjidic gargle, rinse mouth

Pronounciation | < 57 3.<, {622,200, 3./ VY, Yay, X

Mnemonics e water ¥ being inhaled %k to rinse the mouth /7 gargle )
X N

)

Kanjidic figured cloth, beautiful

Pronounciation

%/ *

Mnemonics

pZay
e everyone talks about ] this type of thread AN
it's elegant and beautiful

fine thin silk,

J
x
7 \WI
1 10 E‘-‘:ﬂ- h
3] o PIARY
=X "\\ Kanjidic consolation, amusement, seduce, cheer, make sport of, comfort, con-
JRN 7 j

sole

Pronounciation

BElEDS, BIEE [ A

Mnemonics

o officer E"j finding comfort and consolation in his mind )D )

i

Kanjidic

capital, suburbs of capital

Pronounciation

BT F

Mnemonics

e how many 7%% fields EEI without men j\ are there in the imperial
domain (usually located near the capital)

/

S:%j )

Kanjidic

pony, horse, colt

Pronounciation

=Y

Mnemonics

e horse ;% with open mouth /lﬂ . fleet footed young horse

ik

S:i& )

Kanjidic

who, someone, somebody

Pronounciation

PR, 7o, 72 ] AA

Mnemonics

e who's words = have we heard, but has fled E so we don't see
him anymore?

J

i

S:m% )

Kanjidic

gamble, wager, bet

Pronounciation

HF5, 5 ] R

Mnemonics

® persons % gambling for money E

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



B

IEi

Kanjidic

yearn after, long for, aspire to, admire, adore

Pronounciation

HINND />av, FU, KD

Mnemonics

7 \ i . .y
e young EH heart 'l . irresolute and yearning for it's parents

J
) E
[=]=] 7
2 5 S: 0
Y YT | Kanjidic abuse, insult
E Pronounciation | DD L.% / X
7*3\“\‘”\\} FARLN Mnemonics e RS. in catching M a horse ;% it is often necessary to swear at it
e /mouths 1 swearing at a horse Eﬁ )
oD
JIWNY
Varan N
e et | B
ETB Kanjidic chopsticks
’ o Pronounciation | 3L / F3, 5+ 7
- Mnemonics e person % using bamboo 'T'T chopsticks to eat )
i
N
— I
7N Kanjidic knee, lap
L1’ % Pronounciation | 0'& / ¥V
VN v\ - - -
Mnemonics e part of the body H one puts an object on to varnish ?P? )
Héy\i
<
! 7 s
D) Kanjidic gift, seriousness
%. Pronounciation | \W/z.% / ¥

Mnemonics

e hold a hand %)h‘ /j:jl in hand %3 : sincere cordial Chinese greeting |

N
SAA & Z; Kanjidic fine (i.e. not coarse)
& 6\‘“ \i Pronounciation | 2X».\» / 5
/| / ; . LA
Mnemonics o delicate threads 7R (silk) being sent :Zéﬁ as a present )
X
&
N

3

Kanjidic

dark, black, many

Pronounciation

B UA, D

Mnemonics

e RS. those who cut millet % with a knife jj - the aborigines of
Hainan; they were numerous and black

J
/= N
92 ﬁ% S:f%
‘/%‘E Kanjidic brocade, fine dress, honors
N Zm N 4 Pronounciation | ICL & / ¥
’ Mnemonics e metal éi/\ embroidered in silk r'% )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
Y, N ~ *g
W3 57206 7u Kanjidic think, consider
/ 5 Pronounciation | AN 2%, LEHD [ 7 A
L Mnemonics e purposefully E bow to the ground like the grain ﬁ or like a dog
jE : examine what's on the ground and think about it )
ﬁ_ﬁ:
=]
<
Y A I
= Kanjidic small low table, tray
2 : D Pronounciation | 2°LD, 39.%, 4. 2% />, &~
i Mnemonics e good % flesh ﬂ : meal served on a tray )
&
= ey ~
N 9 s - AN Elﬁ? S-[«%
2;:1%_6 ? Kanjidic truth,)clarity, abandqnl give up _
5EMI——J o Pronounciation | $& 5.9%, DXUV6N, XZ& /T4, ¥ A
Mnemonics e the supreme ruler '% speaks = carefully the truth but may also
abandon it )
%
=)
ENYA Y3 =\ ~
"N\ sy \}\\ ﬁjj.(. Slji Aﬁ*
™ _{_ Kanjidic riddle, puzzle, enigma, hint, tip

Pronounciation

BT [ AL, XA

Mnemonics

p— AR
e spoken word = which bewitches Ji one for a time until it's solved )

il

S:i@ A:é@ %@ )

Kanjidic

noodles, wheat flour

Pronounciation

TEC Ao, "o

Mnemonics

e grain %\6 /% in a form it can be eaten by a mouth 1]

J
VA ™
Fjé'il-ﬁ S:Hﬁ
Kanjidic get dark, gloom, disorder
Pronounciation | &, < 6.\ /72 F
Mnemonics e see HH )

it

S:% )

Kanjidic key

Pronounciation | 2°& / 7~

Mnemonics e metal 57 for opening a building )
<

5K

Kanjidic

be crowned with, live under (a ruler), receive

Pronounciation

CEEL A

Mnemonics

e man holding something on his head 5EtE||\3 to prevent being hurt j&J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I )

Kanjidic pupil

Pronounciation | O0&H / FU, D

Mnemonics e part of the eye E that does not change from childhood % on )
<

ﬁll% S:/JEI%

Kanjidic

pot, pan, kettle

Pronounciation

f;/\“/jg

Mnemonics

e metal éi/\ thing which contains stuff that can be eaten by mouth

IEJ/IE\J J

Il

s Bk a5l R )

Kanjidic

sickle, scythe, trick

Pronounciation

BE LY, o

Mnemonics

e metal 57 tool to cut grain % for storage in the silo J%

i

S:EEE )

Kanjidic

Korea

Pronounciation

B, T A

Mnemonics

e place where the sun is strong E and fenced so you have to walk

=N
L around it B~ /EE )
;
S % N
- X _ .
4 o~/ % Kanjidic wisteria
10 4 Pronounciation | U / MY, FD
1165 18 /J\ N T : IS
L AN Mnemonics e plant needing a surge of water Hé]ké )
%
H>J<
Mo o B sk )
‘Eﬁ” 2 g}’ Kanjidic indigo
T & — Pronounciation | H\» / 5>
5 JID- SIS . . . .
HENE Mnemonics e man supervising Eﬁ /}]Ijl precious plants " which give an indigo
L coloured die )
-
B~
Jr
- i N
2 i st aifi
55 = P4 @g Kanjidic glossy, luster, glaze, polish, charm, colorful, captivating
78@ ﬁ Pronounciation | O, BX. O LW, HT.Oh, 2.6, BEX.H /T
L = — Mnemonics e someone/something having abundant %ﬂ; /EE /% colours é )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



,
2l gD
L 57

i)

A:% A

Kanjidic

kick

Pronounciation

RN R,

Mnemonics

e people in the capital like dogs E!j: treading with their feet E on
everything without shame

N\ J
L]
oL
4 o 7% 1
£ - ﬂ: Kanjidic foot of a mountain
2 Pronounciation | 5% & /172
L ‘b Mnemonics e place where there’s still bushes 7M§ with deer ﬁ )

fi5

S:ﬁﬂ% AEEJ E% )

LR Kanjidic crane, stork
'E — Y Pronounciation | 2% / A7
o] 15 = [ ]
L ! Mnemonics e a bird /J that flies high e JEE JEE )
B5
I T N
e /’1—) B4
e Kanjidic address, just like, fortunately
571 ? ylg Pronounciation | .T%,-»C,-202, H7ch. b [/ T
Mnemonics e sleeping man 9'3 in his house /7 : everything seems deserted on
L this address )
4
4 1
o A B
. Kanjidic wither, droop, lame
M_ﬁ Pronounciation | 72, L. 115, LR UV%, LIZEL, .25 /A
Mnemonics e plants ™ after women have harvested grain %% . weakened and
L withered )
( 2 457 l] 7
*D g U ﬁ Kanjidic choked, smothered, stuffy
Pronounciation | TE.5, E¥ .5, 08, 0L/ 1>, =, =V
L Mnemonics e imprisoned mouth |1 : choked throat )
N5 N
T
Kanjidic lewdness, licentiousness
Pronounciation | 0.3, IZL WX X, L6, ATENd, HED [ 1~
Mnemonics o fluid Y from masturbation 25 )
Hﬁ N
H
(AN
Kanjidic timidity, heart, mind, fear, cowardly

Pronounciation

Th, B3T3 /X7, 97

Mnemonics

7.
e place in the body H where thoughts J&. turn into feelings: heart |

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



il
1=}
INN
4 2 3 Tjﬁ‘k 1
‘—\—‘f—' A—}" Kanjidic torment, scold, chastise
4:6_8'— o Pronounciation | W C.%, SVAE L, WD, o0, TELWL /A
. Mnemonics o good M| vegetables ™ : small stature and harsh life
L e ball Ef of vegetables ** : food for harsh life )
-
v
d [ 1
1) v | EE
e — Kanjidic cliff, bluff, precipice
%’l:‘_ EE Pronounciation | 251, &L, 3T/ A1, 7, F
L l:t - Mnemonics o cliff E of a mountain IJ_I side )
)=
4 1
A7 'B)/? Kanjidic bone, body, corpse
H /“{ HA Pronounciation | &< 5 [ A1, A A
Mnemonics e bones '% remaining after the body of a pig Z has been eaten:
L skeleton )
(A
4 1]} 1]t 1
‘ZQ‘EE 'Z, AW AW -;E S’;ﬁ
57"" — Kanjidic jaw, chin, gill
4 Pronounciation | HZ, HEX L / A7
Mnemonics e head = with mouths perked up %= : jaws are clearly visible and
L people look in reverence )
oy
2N
4 1
" ﬁ A:{E
. Kanjidic deed, skill
| e Pronounciation | D&, bIBEX / F, +
L Mnemonics e (person ’f ) with hand :J: supporting i skill and talent )

4 1
LS {% S:’fR
3--J-—-"—- q—}‘ Kanjidic a wee bit
A g Pronounciation | ©3 .2 / >, T~
12'_-:_:_ Mnemonics e person /f only working with clay %
L e /just the hand X of a man ’f )
3
e s \ I_I—J N
- rj Kanjidic towel, hanging scroll, width, cloth radical (no. 50)
Pronounciation | 88.\», 5&0 Eh /F>, 77
L Mnemonics e cloth H hanging on a stick | )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
* fi
Kanjidic cavern
Pronounciation | VDO, WIEPL, b2 [/ 7Y, TV
Mnemonics e bent Fj hole '/Jq . entrance to cellar or cave )
=B E 0
GlE] S:la
Kanjidic visit a temple
Pronounciation | TW. 3%, 1.5, Wk 5% 5. T% /71,54
Mnemonics e reach a place with the purpose % to speak S : callon somebody
thus achieving )
N NI R
Iz?\ A:Fﬁ ﬁB
Kanjidic crevice, fissure, discord, opportunity, leisure
Pronounciation | 7%, 9., 3.9, OX /7%, F+v 7, 7F
Mnemonics e small space where the sun can shine through 52 in a mound B
N\
e ravine /ﬁ in a mound B )
— 1
HT
Kanjidic beam, girder, spar, unit or column (accounting)
Pronounciation | 1772 / 3D
Mnemonics e pieces of wood 7k carried around 1T for construction and used
as beams or columns )
77 \
Kanjidic gunwale
Pronounciation | 572X 57237/ 7Y
Mnemonics e deep j_é: side of a boat . bulwark or gunwale )
@ 1
Kanjidic be bent, slope, capture
Pronounciation | &, £.0°% /av, 7
Mnemonics o hook I\ inside the mouth /_J of a fish )
<

B

Kanjidic

for the most part, close up, flower stem

Pronounciation

ST RFEN, BBEHR /aY, Fav

Mnemonics

e part of a tree or plant 7k that smokes E when burnt: flower
stem, stubborn and thorny branch

o J
d N

2,—:—]-3 1 /-)—) % A:% %

‘ - Kanjidic close, shut, cover, block, obstruct

s ( l Pronounciation | 5., &E0T, &#.6% / VU, YA

. Mnemonics e house with roof 7 (and floor j: ) being stopped up with straw

i j:l:

N\ 9""" - J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

20

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I ~ ~
- 4 /
NN ND) } Kanjidic dice, form, appearance, take, coloring
57'? ;T Pronounciation | £.%5, WA ED /T A
Mnemonics e collecting/gathering/picking/plucking things by hand ™/ from
L trees or plants )
Y

il

S:Hﬂ A

Kanjidic

stockade, fence, weir, entwine around

Pronounciation

LD L, LAB6H EODT, o /¥ 7 ¥

Mnemonics

e wood 7|< bound together Hﬁ /ﬂﬂ . fence or palisade

- J
~
s R R S N
124 R 124 Aty £ 11
' D) Kanjidic be imminent, draw close
s & Pronounciation | ©X.% / ¥V
S
Mnemonics e hand :J: tortured at night near the river %7 : the cries can't be
heard because of the noise of the river: press forcefully so that the
L truth comes out imminently )
%
( @E} 7
; d E
T e
2 B Kanjidic awake, be disillusioned, sober up
e Pronounciation | &.X7, 3.5 / &1
Mnemonics e wake up from a night E‘z with alcohol E )
¥ 7
2
Kanjidic grieve
Pronounciation | W/ &3, 9.2 %, #9596 [/ V7, &F
Mnemonics e beans ﬂ% planted next to each other (relatives) cut by a sickle )—/E
L . grieve )

( R 7
Y N2 ?% Aé‘fﬁ
o Et‘_. Kanjidic envious, be jealous, covet
<> “/}"( Pronounciation | 2 6.8, HFH /&2, T
. , . . . . .
o/ Mnemonics e man’s mouth drooping with saliva YK because he envies a beautiful
L sheep J
AY
N
N
( 7
. i
6 Kanjidic gland
?}{ 7 Pronounciation | / &>
L Mnemonics e part of the body H that excretes fluid % )

b3

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e = ~ B
N A ~ EL]:E\ SIé\
o - Kanjidic discussion, methods called for, selection, result
:612” 6 Pronounciation | €A. 9%, 2\, H& 60/ &>
L = Mnemonics e say = everything /f about something )
ST N
Kanjidic go upstream, retrace the past
Pronounciation | I0°DIF.% / V, b7
Mnemonics e man H going the reverse _'jf' way of the flowing stream J_ )
M| A \
Eé S:@
Kanjidic get thin
Pronounciation | ¥ €% / VD, F27, a2y, Ta
Mnemonics e old 5 B / sick r person: thin and meager )
i}% S:Z\Lﬂ\ )
Kanjidic humble, modest
Pronounciation | L7259, "D 2.5, wT.%5 /) V>
Mnemonics e humble grandchild ?;f’\‘ /}/J\ going J_ to it's forefathers )
e N N
N 5 N (j:
e ~ Kanjidic luxury, select
7 /) / AN Pronounciation | 83Z.%, 2.5, £&.F5% /7, ¥ A
s N . : .y 3 : .
Mnemonics o fat guy PN (rich) sifting water { for gold: his luxuries are exces-
L sive )
\\
N
[ — 1 I ]
1@ = U‘-—L'i: Kanjidic saliva, sputum
'9'\_:—7'_ j: Pronounciation | DIF, 2I& / ¥, ¥
L ”——E e Mnemonics e hanging down ﬁ from the mouth |1 : saliva )
i
( 7
p IR
2 Kanjidic daybreak, dawn, morning
s Pronounciation | H& .60, HE 6, L, b, bl /v, T
L D Mnemonics e when the sun EI is low at the horizon = )
E
[ %i S:éﬁ )
A Kanjidic be rent, ripped, unravel, run, begin to open, smile
M” i Pronounciation | I3Z5.U0'% / ¥~
< =
Mnemonics e strings 7f\‘ needing to be fixed A& )

%ﬁi

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

22

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



g i 3
2 34 = Kanjidic sake
A Pronounciation | 5. / 727U, F 2
7|
Mnemonics e hand ﬂ‘ preparing things in a wine vessel @ : fermented wine or
L sake J
B
YR 127 )
1L N Kanjidic make progress
2 y )/ Pronounciation | 137 E.% / F3 7, K
L Mnemonics e hand :J: stepping 7;: forward )
5
( 7 NIE EX N ~
1\45 “E {E S{_E_i
= ~ Kanjidic crush, smash, break, dissipate
B j g Pronounciation | D59, D515, DW.A%5 /A1, T
J B SN : - ST — :
N Mnemonics e expensive E water Y : river overflowing it's banks thus crushing
L an army and leading to military defeat )
A= =R
/R
( N 7
'\ 45 gm ~ {5%
N ~ Kanjidic drown, indulge
/8\7 Qﬁ 7o Pronounciation | WO, BIZhd / T+, Yav, =3v
L ’ Mnemonics e the weak 55 usually drown in water ¥ )

S

A:ﬁ/E A

Kanjidic

jealous, envy

Pronounciation

DL, 2R E, S5, 55/ Y

Mnemonics

e woman ﬁ Jealous of somebody’s door Jf' or stones E (jewels)

[

S:ﬂﬂ‘ﬁ A

Kanjidic

suddenly, immediately, in a hurry

Pronounciation

WChnil, EAE, DET L LRI, BT/ by, bY

4t ) \
L 7™\ Mnemonics e bow the head E like a sprout ﬁé )
G
e % N
2 V9 /\ JIANY
! A :% Kanjidic twirl, twist, play with
s E:Z,\ v\ Pronounciation | 2.U%, faC.%, 0fa.<%, 0% / x>, Vav
L Mnemonics e hand wishing s to twist something )
S
1%
4 N 1
N N e
N ~ Kanjidic spread out, wide
J / Pronounciation | 05 .0%% [ N>
’ Mnemonics o water ¢ kneeling B over a border: overflow or flood )

v

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 7
o il

?;"‘ Kanjidic elbow, arm

-1\ A Pronounciation | O0C / F2 7
L J Mnemonics e of the body ﬁ and hand ﬂ‘ )

i )
U

Kanjidic cover, shade, mantle, capsize, be ruined

Pronounciation | 8.9, BB.\» /A, Y, TV

Mnemonics e hide something you broke ﬂﬁf( under vegetation )

M )
Kanjidic form, appearance, countenance
Pronounciation | 2°7- 6, 7% | XD, N7
] = . =
Mnemonics e appearance JL of an animal E )

)] )
Kanjidic suddenness, rise

Pronounciation | 5Z.%, [CO»IT [ RV, KV

Mnemonics e force jj quick like falling comets $ )

I7S )
Kanjidic dark, foolish
Pronounciation | < 6.\, &EIIX.% / <~ 1, A

Mnemonics e sun E' is not yet ﬂi out )
~IN 7
{0

Kanjidic melting, smelting

Pronounciation | \».% / ¥

Mnemonics e melting on a platform 'IL:? like ice { )

N 7
ik

Kanjidic fertility

Pronounciation | £<.< / 3Y, 37, 47

Mnemonics e young man i using water ¥ to irrigate his fields )

E% N

Kanjidic glassy, lapis lazuli
Pronounciation | / U

—r =

Mnemonics e something like jade +* but perfectly camouflaged =) ¢ invisible
glass

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2 24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
{Ell S:'fE'l
Kanjidic companion, follower
Pronounciation | &6 /U3, &
Mnemonics o linked 7 /E'l person it )
Hﬁa 1
Kanjidic clear
Pronounciation | X 6%/ U3y
Mnemonics ® eye E seeing the sun reflecting of something wet ﬁ . bright
4 1
1 K /E\% SIJI\% A:/\% /\lnl:%
1/ X Kanjidic bribe
- ]~ Pronounciation | ¥ WA L, WA S /O
AN N0 : : /! : Epuw
L Mnemonics e influence somebody’s walk and talk %‘ with money X : bribe |
s
4 , 35_; 1
4 35 - E— Kanjidic play with, tamper, trifle with
5j—"l— j’ | Pronounciation | WC< .5, A95.75 5, Ohl.5, TbLns,
bThHz .5/ av, b
L Mnemonics e RS. two hands j'l' playing with jade + )
4 1
Y 1t
Kanjidic urge to eat
17 Pronounciation | 33.%, 23.17% /27, D
Mnemonics ® possessing ﬁ meat H given to a person /f to help him and
L urge him to eat it )
( EN 1
134 1011 i ’f)’j&
= ' ,L Kanjidic be proud
178 ﬁx Pronounciation | Z.%, H4E.% / TY
5
L Mnemonics e proud ﬁﬁ person ’f )
B
BEUENIL “
d ] ] Kanjidic temple
= R Pronounciation | / &5, &Y, TV
Mnemonics e temples had armies of armed IJ warrior monks which killed 7>J<<
L their opponents )
il
4 R 1
— ° — %9] SZ%jJ
Z((S ({{ Kanjidic strong
si =T Pronounciation | DX .\ / 7 A
Mnemonics e force jj like underground streams strong and unyield-
\ ing J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

25

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 74N 7
N A s: M
1@ o D Kanjidic metaphor
S << H({ Pronounciation | 7z&.2%, 3L 7 /2
> PN
Mnemonics e word of mouth || able to make everyone consent HIJ /R :
L metaphor or explanation )
"R
( 7
45 121 S Dﬁﬂ
1@67 g U Kanjidic ridicule, insult
0" Pronounciation | »F.% / F3 v, v
L Mnemonics e a mouth [ can ridicule anything even a powerful dynasty %ﬁ )
g
( 7
/3 T :EEILX S:JEIZTLR
ZE):LJ g)‘b Kanjidic break, destroy, censure, be chipped, be scratched, be broken, be
7j:-5 ! ruined
s X X Pronounciation | CI¥. D, 2H.F, ZIFZhd, Tbhd ZL.%, 585/ F
Mnemonics e clay + mortar EI used as a weapon Q in attack to destroy:
| SR )
R
( ) % 7
TN 7 -\. Kanjidic star, god of literature
sis i Pronounciation | / 71, %
L Q—j:~ Mnemonics e RS. big man N (god) of the tablets e (literature) )
e s [“5"3 N
o, 23
. = 6} 5 ﬂ—];’t Kanjidic mountains towering in a row
e X Pronounciation | / UV 3 ¥
L Mnemonics e go slowly fxla in the mountains IJ_I : steep hill )
e =2 N
2 =
3_5— ,g-— Kanjidic same kind
/Ea ’?%’ Pronounciation | 30483 & / 1
1”7( Mnemonics e RS. a pig ti with food in its stomach
e animal with snout Z?ﬁ collecting fruit % from the field EEI :
L hedgehog )
[ N
J Kanjidic fear
Pronounciation | 5%.2%, 8. 115, BOD.L [ UV
Mnemonics e heart 'l‘ sitting high in a tree 55 . trembling with fear )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

26

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Z2dN

i

A=
R

Kanjidic

yearn for, aspire to, admire

Pronounciation

S | 5 A

Mnemonics

R \ . =N .
e mind 'l awoken by beautiful scenery 53 : something one yearns
for ever after

J
R=A
Jais
<
- i
! = Kanjidic Latin, kidnap, crush
s Pronounciation | 56->.97%, OL.<, {72/ 2V, Z, 87
- Mnemonics e hand EF pulling to make someone stand \/. )
= 1
= g9 4
e Kanjidic the Pleiades
9 ﬂ g p Pronounciation | 71¥% / av, Kv
Mnemonics e stars EI between two moons gﬂ )
T
N
e Z s 'z
E Kanjidic late, quiet, sets (sun)
ZOLTLT'7 Pronounciation | BZ.\> / 7~
7
Mnemonics e peaceful 2L sun El
o ey 7 )
= ~
= —
ER. Kanjidic morning, early
— ‘ Pronounciation | H L7z, £ &, HT />
D{ Mnemonics e man working with a hoe ):L:? in the morning sun EI )
=
X
=] N
1 }:&
Rawd > Kanjidic clear
A\ Pronounciation | HEZ567% /&A1, T a ¥
Mnemonics e something completely ﬂ illuminated by the sun EI )
7 7, 1
2 6{58 () H'IE SH%
Hre< Hq\@ Kanjidic dark, not clear
& Pronounciation | < 56.1> / 77 A

Mnemonics

® sun EI embraced in love 2% /ﬁ : it's light becomes dim and
obscure

J
e
B
<
‘-T— : = :|7|:|é
2—-|—5-: | Kanjidic bookmark, guidebook

Pronounciation

LED [ A

Mnemonics

o tools T T used to make a publication from wood 7k (print
block and paper)

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

27 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- *tlz N
2 6, . 8 7 El
—t tk, I:b Kanjidic square character style, correctness
e é Pronounciation | / 771
|
-] Mnemonics e models made in wood 7|< SO everyone Jl:él can use them for square
L characters )
i
( 2 11 *H'Ig \
= 4613 4 Kanjidic coconut tree
4 Pronounciation | L / V¥
L Mnemonics o tree 7k spoken of in the city HB )
( Ak 333 *3‘:* AFR a0 *fﬁ* Fak N
ks (7 ANEEENEREYSEE
44 Kanjidic gloom, depressmn, melancholy
T 5,7 > : h
23\?%]? D 2 Pronounciation | 9 >. 9%, 5&.<, LIT.5 /DY
6/ Mnemonics e RS. man j( distorted: drinking beer from cans ﬁ_:l ) stuck in
forest *4( 2 . bottom looks like a man (left) stuck in
=,
L hair =~ under cover  ~ )
X
=
- /Hj N
Kanjidic alike, truth
Pronounciation | O.5%, &Il /Y2, Yoy
L Mnemonics e water 7 is there for 10 days "H /7 it must be true )
/B
- =] N
1\ 4 A Y {7“':
e e N Kanjidic deep and broad
/y, / Pronounciation | U05.\» / O
3 . . . |=5) N
Mnemonics e bright light of the sun >/ over the deep and broad waters { of
L the ocean )
e
/
e . NS <
Np— ~ 85)
’N 93:2?\: N2 Kanjidic water route, shipping channel
y S / L Pronounciation | A% / l/:/f =
L X Mnemonics e water ¥ divided in pieces 55 )
<
S
j Kanjidic burn, bonfire
Pronounciation | 222300 / V a v
el Y
Mnemonics e get fire J( into wet wood ﬁ for illumination )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

28

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



=E | a
e
Kanjidic shine
Pronounciation | 2°2%.{, U0 /3 ©
Mnemonics e glorious £E light )
E% S:f.% A:igZ A
Kanjidic beautiful as a jewel
Pronounciation | 72X / 3 U
Mnemonics ® a vase 2._?5 with precious jade £ )

<

B
Kanjidic sphere, ball
Pronounciation | 72X / N\F

Mnemonics

e precious stone of jade +* so priceless men want to have their head
AYA .
cut off Eﬁ: for it

%

S:% )

Kanjidic

boil, carbuncle

Pronounciation

-WED

Mnemonics

=
. M . .
e sickness J because of the sun Z7j : skin disease

J
o )
Kanjidic pupil of the eye
Pronounciation | O &H [ KT, A
Mnemonics e the pupil of the eye E is remarkable like the bellowing of a cow
AN
- k': J
HL\
( ViFan 7
Yy s E EE
/7359 s ;, Kanjidic a reed instrument
/12__: /_t Pronounciation | 5X />3y, VU
= Mnemonics o lively A instrument made in bamboo ’T/T )
Ik
r . Vo Varaa A
R ) B _ S
7% Kanjidic paper, label, letter, composition
A ‘ Pronounciation | 572 / &>
Mnemonics e decimated % /j/i bamboo T/T : strips used to write notes and
L letters and used as paper )
=
s T TR ™
192t 515 }\’b— %E SZjE
“897 5 2 Kanjidic basket, devote oneself, seclude oneself, cage, coop, implied
12% b H Pronounciation | 7*C, 2.%, 2%.%, 2.&L /v, )b
L Mnemonics e steaming dragon ﬁE /7le locked away in a bamboo /T/]‘ cage )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



v

3

/N N
éﬁﬂ S:é/li\
Kanjidic thread, silk cloth

Pronounciation

BE U, AT

Mnemonics

o thread 7R / Z that has been thought ﬁ //I:\ out for a certain
purpose: fishing line; the silk is green because of the sea algae

N\ J
fim
e % N
2\4 D Kanjidic feel ashamed
o Pronounciation | I3U.%, 99&.%, .92l /> aY
“mg Mnemonics e RS. originally to present a sheep EE with the hand ﬂ
L o clown TF on a goat élé . disgrace )
N\
= N
R
Kanjidic jasmine
Pronounciation | / ¥V, NV, %
Mnemonics o flowers ™ at the end of a plant K . white Jjasmine )
- R\
F)
Kanjidic jasmine
Pronounciation | / U, 51, L' A

Mnemonics

o flower 1 cut for profit %IJ (sold in a flower store): white jasmine

= T = ~N
=22 S:% A2 TE

Kanjidic the violet

Pronounciation | 3A# / ¥

Mnemonics o violet flowers *+ growing on clay ground % : % — B )
= N N
Hij S:l/ﬁj

Kanjidic consult with

Pronounciation | 13%°.%, 2& /Y2, > o

Mnemonics e enquiry lasting ten days /Eﬂ of spoken = questions )
EE) = ~
BT S: 1+

Kanjidic tedious

Pronounciation

DBEILT W, LC W, XC L, BAS S [ Vay

Mnemonics

e speak = patiently in order to receive - something long awaited

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

30 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 10 =k ~H ~
1\ 9 , ) ~ b nll:é[ Slé
2;:b ‘S’b Kanjidic harmony
o — Pronounciation | 2225, . 6< /A A
I 9 é : — / EE ) )
Mnemonics e speak = in order that everyone ‘B agrees: harmonize or joke or
L settlement )
=Lk
aH
- = = N
N /é\ Sm
A A Kanjidic covet, indulge in
= é Pronounciation | £EXI1¥.% / ¥>, b~
— M . : AN =P
N 7\ nemonics e RS. in the presence =7 of money B2 : covet
L e want money ,E\ now /%\ )
a
BN
d /) Tl 1
8 Eﬁ},‘.\ S:E/ \

remains, clue, footprint

HE VY, T

15 19 Erb Kanjidic

Pronounciation
7\

Mnemonics

e the remains of persons following each other fi\é with their feet E

==
e tracks of numerous feet ll.:lt near a house of worship 71~

- J
. 7
R
Kanjidic pungent, spicy, harsh, cruel, severe
Pronounciation | 6.\ / 5V
Mnemonics e bag EE of spicy = stuff: pepper )
it )
Kanjidic edify, way, path
Pronounciation

B35, AEUL, FTE, 05 5%

Mnemonics

e something growing EE while one is walking J_ the way: enlight-
enment

- J
[ P /‘ ﬁ S:% )
53 11 $ Kanjidic to tie
N ie i’ Pronounciation | 5&.{/ 3

Mnemonics

e strong stories about corruption with money 32 and being
confined in a cell

- J
G2t
NE
( 1,2 5—3;—— ‘/L\\E‘ S/L\\ﬁ )
/3 \7 /\E Kanjidic eulogy
/A L\/\ Pronounciation | 7725, X%, @H.% / V3%, U, 95
y 13\ A K _ /
L Mnemonics e person /E\ being lauded publicly Z\ )
7\
2N

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

31 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I

S:ﬁm

Kanjidic

sudden, quick, sound of the wind

Pronounciation

oL/ PY, YUY

Mnemonics

e person standing \/. in a bleak landscape listening to the sound of

the wind Jﬁl‘ /}XL

J
4 B N .\@—‘ 1
‘\LrL‘ N = e _ S:(= .
s Kanjidic cold, strict, severe
/2 < / Pronounciation | EU'L.\» / U~
‘ Mnemonics e the grain in the silo 2 saves everyone during the fearful cold with
L ice { )
A —
*
4 1
E’ B Kanjidic bright, sunny, prosperous, merry
LN /W) Pronounciation | O L. &, O».5, OA.\», £AZ. .5, »D.L, I oh,
VIV V5.9%, 05.5% | *
Mnemonics e woman combing her hair E near the bright fire /' : sign of a
L flourishing civilization )

[EE

FARRY

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

32

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-2-4 - B - TE. 15 - 313 - SRP! 1-8-6
. . B
« X 10 . . 7B 03 1-4-11 1-6-8 - B3
/\
1-2-5 . s . TEZoo7 - B 15 . B - 8. 13
L N . 1-8-8
. /504 . A 18 1-3-13 « 3 24 - K222 58 15
1-2-6 1-3-7 . K. 1-4-12 . K30 %]' ;
. = J=: 31
« Thos - 7 1-4-3 - J& s 1-6-9 1-8-9
1-2-7 - 2.7 . AR o - FE 16 - R 15 - 52 16
- 1325 - "H:6 - A4 1-4-13 1-7-2 I
1-2-8 - .6 1-4-4 . BE 18 - 5o 1-8-10
.
-26 s + 3 - B o7 » e .E{N
[] 6 ’_ 7. []
‘ 1-3-8 - L3 1-4-14 - 525 Lo T
1-2-9 * uy -9-
. U 26 - A% 3 LB 1.7.3 .
. fiE 10 v . A &t "N
b . THE. 20 : 1-5-5 = BN 23 1-9-9
. X N
- s - 38 1-4-5 - a7 1-7-4 - 7819
1-2-10 . %18 - M5 1-5-6 - .8 1-10-5
s .
= /fg 19 . %7;‘-}:;: 23 . ﬁ]’p 5 . Eér; 29 1-7-5 L l%: 14
2. 1-10-6
1-2-11 « TH. 9 - M 21 1-5-7 - B 10 B
- B 25 R % ” . - B 19
1213 « 79023 = R 24 = Forll -1-6 1-10-11
- > - Mg 1-4-6 1-5-8 - 34): 30 LB
s R 32 = N >
139 - HT: 20 . B 1 . B2 1-13-6
1-3-2 &
R - "R 26 - 7 . BE. = 2525 . 5817
L] /E: 23 — v 2_2_1
= 710 1-4-7 1-5-9 = ZH: 20
1-3-3 . - 71
e . ?E\: 10 ] %% 20 . ﬁ}ﬂ: 32 1-7-7
« L2 g . 2-2-8
- 1-4-8 5. - R N
1.3.4 P11 1-5-11 \ ’ 31 LR
A
. o 1-3-10 - F: 10 1-5-12 1-7-8 2-2-9
\ | . . " . &
. 4K 2 - TR: 26 1-4-9 . BE. 25 - B8 1 . &3
. PR o . 5923 - BE: 29 1-6-2 « ¥ 31 . E[l:lé: 9
N A > _3-
1-3-5 . ]—%—L 20 . 15 28 . 7. o5 . 2730 2-3-4 B
. . 02
. 7B 3 - En - PE. 13 1-6-3 1-7-9 .
L IANNE
- U3 - W1 - . 23 « B 5 . 16 935
. H g . %28 M2 1es + 35 a1 . 92 18
. B o7 1.3-11 - BR: 21 - % 20 « BE. 21 . E.o30
- Yo 23 - MK 14 - M. 28 1-6-6 . 3 16 T
1-3-6 1-3-12 - MR 31 - Fn 1-7-12 S-S
. 78 28 - . 26 1-4-10 1-6-7 - %L 18 2-3-6

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2 33 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- R4 - Fo3 . Rog 2.87 332 3.7.3

Y 2:3-12 2.5-10 - ®.o1s - L .
2.3.7 . & 2 « B 15 2-8-11 3-3-5 3-7-9

. %ﬁ: 30 2-3-15 2-6-2 . }%; 18 . ﬁ 31 . ;@; 16
2-3-8 . B5.q7 - By 2-9-4 3-3-8 3-8-9

. E.30 . BE17 2-6-4 - B - &8 . 4] 16

- E 19 2.4-1 - &7 2-10-4 3-3-10 4.3-3

. B - B.» JET - AE. 13 - . 2 - M:19

. %: 18 2-4-3 . 7—“?—‘ 6 2-11-4 . ﬁ 22 4-4-1

T « FF:25 . .6 . Bog5 3.4.4 - T

£ 2-4-4 2-6-5 - B - T3 4-5-1

" . K21 - .29 - 3-4-5 - o1
39 » 245 2-6-8 2-13-5 - B s 4-5-4

P e . BN 07 . 3.3 . BE. 99 3-4-7 - 1
2-3:1(%. i 046 L% 5.14.15 « .10 4-6-2

o e 269 I 3-5-6 - 1

) i%: 20 . BX 27 - E1s 322 - JR: 8 4-7-3

- 32 2-4-7 2-6-16 - 2. 20 3-5-7 - o

IR SR - R - FE: 2 . Y1 - TH 2 4-11-4

- E 2.5-4 2-7-4 3.9.6 359 - R 21

- 20 - R4 U . 8.3 - %2 I
2-3-11 - &4 2-83 331 3.5-12 4-15-4

- B3 2-5-6 = - 1 - 16 - S

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2 34 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

3

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

oy =

&=

FoEm s

$00 K T 3

S B &S

. 19

20

222
0 23

222

: 24

1 24

: 24

. 25

. 18

- 19
- IL

Gag

. 25
A 25
$I. 27
X 30
et

1 31

5
R
=
Zh: 24
BR. 24
1B 25
%h. 25
206
9

1 27

78). 28

10

11

B B

A O A T 8 aF W N R

123

123

1 27

1 27

1 27

- 30

. 18

. 18

. 19

: 20
: 20

35

12

13

& oo
& O

)

S S

~

5 Bt

o =

Ml
pxwa

o IR &

. 29

1 29

- 30

10

- 30

0 31

: 10
: 19
: 10
: 10
022
: 10
: 10
: 10
211
211
c 11

1 26

11

10 11

14

ne E B

\CEV
/

—
Qi
<

SR

I
g

B

: 11
: 20
: 20
0 20
: 11
0 20
012
012
012
012
012
021
021
022
022
122
0 23
0 23

12

12

. 25

. 25

12

26

. 26

1 26

. 13

a: 28

A=

0 28
1 28
0 29
: 30
031

. 13

. 13

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

15

16

pul
N}

m}

i
BEY

~
q

3

*

i3

£,

WSt A AT

: 13
0 22
013

24
13

. 13

13
14

29
29

: 14

30

31
32

1 14
0 14
1 14
0 14

23
14
15
15
15
15
24
24
26
27
15

. 15
: 30
0 31
0 15
0 32
0 32

19
15



. & 16 . X g . 52 16 18 - JZ. 2 . BB
. B2 01 =Y. . B 16 - 7A. 19 N 2
Stk \

= H% 16 = s8: 31 ] Hi 17 " éﬁ;ﬁ 17 + i poie

. . 3. 31 Y . 5217 « BE: 20
. 316 . 3517 . .17 \

\ 17 n - Bt 18 )
- 16 . . 16 - B o5 = B 17 . B s 9
. #3816 . A% 18 . BZ. o7 . By 21 A Y.

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2 36 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

Kk
a reed instrument: & 29

-
a wee bit: 13: 19
abuse, insult: ,‘%: 15

e
address, just like, fortunately: ~ %U:
18

aim at, sight, shadow, stalk: 5&:
3

alike, truth: 7@: 28
all the more, increasingly: %“ 4

approach, draw near, push open:

31}7;;’;: 5

armpit, the other way, another place,
flank, supporting role: B???J 7

arrowroot, kudzu: % 7

attractive, bewitching, calamity:

ﬁ:2

awake, be disillusioned, sober up:

BE. 21

basket, devote oneself, seclude one-
Y
self, cage, coop, implied: RE: 29

be bent, slope, capture: }217: 20

be crowned with, live under (a ruler),

receive: ﬁi 16
be imminent, draw close: :I?; 21

be proud: 1%)}( 25

be rent, ripped, unravel, run, begin
L
to open, smile: /%VE: 22

beam, girder, spar, unit or column
(accounting): #MT: 20

2
bear: A%: 13
beautiful as a jewel: £ 29

beautiful woman, princess: i@i
11

bee, wasp, hornet: ﬁ: 12
beg, invite, ask: /Z: 1
beheading, kill, murder: ﬁéﬁ 8

boil, carbuncle: % 29

boil, ferment, seethe, uproar, breed:

}%: 11

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

bone, body, corpse: %’Z 19

bookmark, guidebook: ;lii: 27

bowl, bowl of food: : 1

break, destroy, censure, be chipped,
be scratched, be broken, be ruined:

EYT:: 26

RN
briar, thorn: X : 4

bribe: E%: 25

bright, sunny, prosperous, merry:

/E\\Ei: 32

brocade, fine dress, honors: f%
15

I

Pl

1

w12

broil, parch, roast, boil: J
burn, bonfire: }%: 28
burr, ball: % 10
buttocks, hips, butt, rear: }?L: 1
cape, spit, promontory: iTi‘j’: 8

A
capital, suburbs of capital: ﬁ}%:
14

catch, capture: ;J}E 7

cavern: %: 20
chair: %: 10

choked, smothered, stuffy: K -
18
K

chopsticks: =& : 15

) 2
claw, nail, talon:  JI\: 1

clear: Hﬁ: 25
clear: )7%4: 27
cliff, bluff, precipice: FE - 19

close, shut, cover, block, obstruct:
=
%: 20

coconut tree: ’JTEF 28
cold, strict, severe: J%: 32

comet: § -9

companion, follower: 42 25

consolation, amusement, seduce,
cheer, make sport of, comfort, con-
Bt 1

sole: AR

37

consult with: 3/‘37: 30
Q-
cover, lid, flap: =11
cover, shade, mantle, capsize, be ru-
Sy
ined: WX 24
PN
covet, indulge in: B : 31

crane, stork: E% 18

crevice, fissure, discord, opportunity,
leisure: F//%_"\ 20

crush, break, sprain, discourage:
;I}é]é: 6

crush, smash, break, dissipate:
=R

/B 23

cuff, hem, foot of mountain: %&
12

dark: = 7

*
dark, black, many: ﬁé\z 15
dark, foolish: H*: 24
dark, not clear: H?}’é: 27

daybreak, dawn, morning: _,El:
22

deed, skil: 1% 19
deep and broad: /% 28
deer: );%: 8

dice, form, appearance, take, color-
37

ing: N: 21
discussion, methods called for, selec-
tion, result: g/i\: 22

dried meat: ﬂ% 10
drown, indulge: /55 23
edify, way, path: 3@ 31
elbow, arm: H_j_ 24

. . E3
envious, be jealous, covet: IR
21

eulogy: /L‘\E 31
eyebrow: FE:': 5
fear: ‘T%: 26

fear, be afraid of, dread: ‘]ﬂ_: 9

fear, majestic, graciously, be appre-
hensive: f‘%: 4

feel ashamed: % - 30
fertility: /ﬁ 24

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



*
figured cloth, beautiful: ~ 7¥]: 14
fine (i.e. not coarse): r%i 15
fist: 7——'%'3 6

flourishing, successful, beautiful, vig-
orous: HE . 3

food, bait, prey, tempting profit:

éﬂ: 13

%
foot of a mountain: }%: 18

for the most part, close up, flower

stem: ’JT% 20

form, appearance, countenance:
P
ﬁ: 24

formerly, once, before, ever, never,
. RS
ex-: B :9
fragrant, stink, glow, insinuate,
(kokuji): /67: 1
gamble, wager, bet: /ﬁ% 14
SHb
gargle, rinse mouth: ﬁ}\: 14

get dark, gloom, disorder: Ff’a‘ﬁ:
16

get thin: @'Z 22
gift, seriousness: %L: 15
gland: H?? 21

&-
glassy, lapis lazuli: IH: 24
gloom,  depression,  melancholy:
@: 28
glossy, luster, glaze, polish, charm,
i
colorful, captivating: E@: 17
go upstream, retrace the past:
#A. 20
33
green: #: 13
grieve: X 21

grudge, show resentment, be jealous:

%:4

gunwale: 7%2 20

harmony: g}%a 31

heights, slope: Pﬁ\ 2

hill, mound, left village radical (no.

170): E‘: 4

honey, nectar, molasses: =:13

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

horse chestnut, (kokuji): 7]957 5
humble, modest: ﬁ 22
[, myself: /F!‘E‘J 6

ignore, despise, neglect, ridicule:

.
R 13

BE
indigo:  Ba: 17

intimate, friendly, harmonious:
Ei: 12
jasmine: %ﬁ: 30

-

jasmine: R 30

jaw, chin, gill: %{é\ 19
jealous, envy: W 23
jealous, envy: %‘J‘E 12

kettle, cauldron, iron pot: %\ 6
key: fg 16

kick: Eﬁ 18

kidney: %\: 12

knee, lap: H?S 15

Korea: éﬁ 17

lapis lazuli: 'ILEI%']: 13

late, quiet, sets (sun): %: 27
Latin, kidnap, crush: ’ﬁr— 27
lewdness, licentiousness: /:\:é 18
luxury, select: K2

make progress: ;IH}; 23

mark, foot print: ﬁ& 8
melting, smelting: /@ 24
metaphor: UF]?: 26

mochi rice cake: /ﬁ\;‘f: 13
morning, early: E?i: 27
mortar: 9: 1

mount, hill, knoll: m: 3

mountains towering in a row: 'bf{:
26
Nara, what?: »7’%: 4

noodles, wheat flour: ﬁ“@: 16

38

nurse, suckle: U% 17

oak, mallet: T 10

au

obituary: ’I\: 5

ought, by all means, necessarily:
ZE\: 10

pan-: /}:L 2

paper, label, letter, composition:
Ve

=29

pear tree: 97%]%:

9
persimmon, shingle: ﬂfﬁ]— 5
piled high: T 9

pillow: ﬁﬁ 4

play with, tamper, trifle with: % :
25

play, take pleasure in, trifle with,
make sport of: bu. 3

pony, horse, colt: N9 14

pot, pan, kettle: ﬁf‘% 17

pungent, spicy, harsh, cruel, severe:
: 31

pupil: Hi: 17
pupil of the eye: Eff‘: 29
rainbow: ii: 5

refreshing, bracing, resonant, sweet,

clear: R 9
. . Efb
remains, clue, footprint: s 31

riddle, puzzle, enigma, hint, tip:

gﬁ 16

ridicule, insult: Uﬁﬂ: 26

sake: &T 23

saliva, sputum: Uﬁ: 22

same kind: %: 26

sand: 5&: 2

selfish, arbitrary: a&: 7

shine: 9@: 29

shine, light: H?: 13

shish kebab, spit, skewer: ‘%’: 2

show symptoms of, sprout, bud,
[N
malt:  HR: 9

.
sickle, scythe, trick: k.17

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



sleeve, wing (building), extension,

N

give cold shoulder: %Eh 7
small low table, tray: Hé 16
smell, sniff, scent: Uy%: 12
soar, fly: ﬂq 11

songs with samisen: DE\: 6
sparkling water: /7% 5

spell, curse, charm, malediction:

Dﬁ.: 3
sphere, ball: Eéf: 29

spine, backbone: E—,; 2

spot, blemish, speck, patches:

B 10

spread out, wide: /E 23

square character style, correctness:
1. 28

star, god of literature: é‘}: 26

stature, height: 7ﬁi: 6

steep, craggy, rugged: Lhé: 11

stick, paste, apply: EJ:’, 10

stockade, fence, weir, entwine
around: ﬁﬁ 21

[}

storm, tempest: & 11

strong: g% : 25

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2

strong and brave: %: 7

sudden, quick, sound of the wind:

Y. 32

suddenly, immediately, in a hurry:

8. 23
suddenness, rise: %?j] 24

swamp, shore: ==:8

T

tedious: =3

w
o

temple: ;(FIJ: 25

the Pleiades: 9‘?7: 27

the violet: i: 30

thigh, crotch: HYT: 3

think, consider: ﬁ%: 16
thread, silk cloth: @ : 30
throat, voice: Dﬂ%: 10
tiger, drunkard: BEL’;Z 3

tile, gram: E.: 1

time, about, toward: EE: 8

timidity, heart, mind, fear, cowardly:
=
H/%Z ].8

~
to tie: f@ 31

S
torment, scold, chastise: =] 19

tortoise, turtle: %: 8

39

towel, hanging scroll, width, cloth
radical (no. 50):  7: 19

truth, clarity, abandon, give up:
g%: 16
tumor, swelling: Hﬁ 12
tusk, fang, tusk radical (no. 92):
%: 1

LA
twirl, twist, play with: ;}Z: 23

uncanny, weird, threatening, horri-

ble: /2 6
urge to eat: {% 25
visit a temple: gﬁ 20

water route, shipping channel:
pESpY:

what?: ﬁlg 2
white, clear: é\C—E: 11

who, someone, somebody: ?zﬁ:
14

A+
wick: N2

wipe, mop, swab: ’T;Q 5
wisteria: H?J%‘Z 17

N
wither, droop, lame: é: 18

yearn after, long for, aspire to, ad-
mire, adore: 'E: 15

. . fa=A
yearn for, aspire to, admire: t‘i:
27

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



